COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO
Russell M. Pry, Executive

175 8. Main Street - Akron, Ohio 44308-1308 . 330.643.2510 . fax: 330.643.2507 » wwaw.co.summit.oh.us

August 24, 2009

Sent Via Regular Mail

Robert Rolf

Vice President, Consulting Services
CGI, Federal Inc

12601 Fair Lakes Circle

Fairfax, Viigmia 22033

Subject: Assignment of Agreements between CGI Technologies and Solutions, inc.
and the County of Summit, Chio to CGI Federal Inc.

Mr. Relf:

On May 19, 2009, my Department of Law responded to your April 30, 2009 letter concaming
the assignment of the agreemients between CGI Technologies and Solutions, Inc. (“CGI")and
the County of Summit, Ohio to CGI Federal Inc. (“CGI Federal”). In cur lettsr, we pointed
out to you that our agreements with CGI expressly prohibited the assignment of those
agreements without our written consent. We advised you that we would introduce legislation
approving the assignment of the County’s agreements with CGI to CGI Federal and would
draft a written consent te the assignment, We also requested that you advise us 1o whom we
should forward the consent, We received no response from CGL

On June 15, 2009, our County Council approved legislation authorizing me te execute any
documents necessary 1o authorize the transfer of the County’s agreements with CGl 1o CGi
Federal. Piease consider this letter as the County of Summit, Ohic’s consent to the
assignment of the following agreements with CGI to CGI Federal:

(1) Case Management Services Agreement and Statement of Work Ne. 1, dated February
26, 2008, in the amount of $1,978,655.00;

(2)  Mamtenance and Support Services Agreement, dated June 1, 2007, in the amount of
530.95000;

(3)  An Addendum to the Maintenance and Support Services Agreement, dated November
26, 2007; and

(4)  Amendment One to the Support Services Agreement and the Addendum, dated
August 8, which extends the Support Services Agreement and Addendum from
8/1/08 threugh 7/31/09, in the amount of $30,550.00.
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Robert Rolf
Avgust 24, 2009
Page 2 0f2

If you have any guestions or concerns, please contact David Nott in my Law Department at
(330) 643-8550.

Very truly vour

usSERA-
Executive
County of Summit, Ohio

Enclosures,
ce . Richard E. Dobbins
VFavid L Nott
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Aaril 30, 2000

County of Summit, Ohic

175 South Main Steeet

Akron, Ohio 44308

Atentimr Russell M. Pry, Executive

Subject: Novation of Contract

Reference: Masler Service Agreement and related Statement of Work daied
February 26, 2008 for Case Management Services and Software Maintenance and
Suppert Services Agreement and ils Addendwm deted November 26, 2007 and
Amendment One dated June 1, 2007

Dear My, Pry;

As a result of e FYO0Y plamaing process, the CGI Greup Inc. executive
mandgement decided to restructure the business units within CGI Technologies and
Soiubions Inc., including CCGl Federal Inc., 5 wholly-owned subsidiary, in order o
betler align ifs business units. Therefore, the Healtheare and Government Business
unit (HCG), which wes part of CGI Technologies and Sclutions e, bas become
part of CGI Federal Inc. effective October 1, 2008, HCG will transfer ils stafi and
clients to CGI Federal Iic. and will execute current and future work as part of CGi
Federal Inc. instezd of CGl Technologies and Solutions Inc.

As pzit of the recrganization, CGl Technologies and Solutions Inc. is novaling
certain MCG releted contrects to C61 Federel Inc, ineluding the above-referenced
contracts with the County of Summit, Ohio. CGI Federal Inc. will be assimiing the
responsibiliies of CGI Techuologies and Solutions Ine. with respect to the work
ontlined in the referenced contracts with the County of Supimit, Chio, Please note
that there will be no change (o (he CG1 staff working on these contracts since they
have been transferred intlo CG1 Federal as part of the indicated reciganization,

The following CGI Federal information has been provided fo facilitate the novetion
process:

T



. lusurance Policy Coverage: As a wholly-owned subsidiary, CGI Federal is
covered under the same inswrance policics curtently in place for CGl
Technologies and Solutions Ine,

2, W-9 (Request {or Taxpaver ldentification Number and Centification)
3. COI Federal Tax Payer TD: 27-0087174

4, CGI Federal DUNS No. 14-3969783

5. Bill of Sale and Assigmment of Contracte

4. Paymaent information:

Bank of America N A

¢/o CGl Federal Inc.

12800 Collections Center Drive
Chicego, TL 60653

Further information regarding CG1 Federal may be found via www.coicom Cr more
dgirectly at www ceifederal.com,

if you have any questions or concerns regarding the uovation of the above-
referenced contracts to CO! Fedesal please feel fres 1o contacl Heather 0" Conor at
(216} 416-6461 or heather.ocomerZicuifedersleom. I we do not hear buck from
you within fifleen {15) days fiom the date of this letter we will assume that there ave
no objections to this novation.

Sincerely,

Robert Rolf \J ssie Dean
Vice President, Consulting Services irector, Contracts Management
CGl Feders! Inc. CGI Technoloyies and Solutions Inc,

Enclosures (2)
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COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO

' Russell M. Pry, Executive

i
|
{
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£

175 5 Main Sueer. Alron, Ohio 54308-1308 . 330.643.2510 « fax: 330.643.2507 . www.coswmmit ohus

May 16, 2000

Seut Via Boestriirs S 08224696951 and Reevlar Maldl

Robert Rolf

Vice President, Consuliing Services
CGI, Federa) Inc

12601 Fair Lakes Circle

Fairfax, Virginia 22033

Subject: Assignment of Agrsements between COI Technologies and Selutions, Inc.
and the County of Sunmnit, Ohio to CGI Federal Inc.

Mr. Relf:

Weare w receipt of your April 30, 2009 leter concerning the assignment of the agreements
between CGE Technologies and Solutions, Inc, (“CGI") and the County of Sunumit, Chia to
CGI Federal Inc. (“CGI Federal™). A review of our records indicztes that e Counly of
Sumit has the following contracts with CGI:

(1} Case Management Services Agreement and Stalement of Work No. 1, dated Febinary
26, 2008, in the amount of $1,978,655.0¢;
} Maintenance and Support Services Agreement, dated June 1, 2007, in the amount of
$30.950.00;
3} AnAddendum to the Maimenance and Support Services Agreement, dated November
26, 2007, and
(4} Amendment One to the Support Services Agreement and the Addengum, daied
Angust 8, which extends the Support Services Agreement and Addendum from
§/1/08 through 7/31/09, in the amount of $30,950.00,

[ 1%

(

Section: 15 C. of the Case Management Services Agreement provides that:

Assiament. Neither party may assiga or otherwise transfer the Contract Documenis
or 2y of the rights they grant without the prior written consent of the other party.
Arny purporied assignment in violation of the preceding senlence will be void. The
Centract Documents will be binding upon the perties’ respective successors and
permitied assigns.

The Addendum 1o the Maintenance and Support Services Agreement provides that:



Robert Rolf
May 19, 2009
rage 2 of 2

Non-Assignment, Comipany agrees to pes(orm persomally ali duties and obligations
imposed under the Terms of this Apreement. Companty agrees net io assign or
delepate the performance of its duties under this Agreement witheut written consent
trom the Cusiomer. Any assigmnents, delegations or substitution attemspled withow
the previous wiitten consent of the Customer will effeet, at the opiion of the
Custemer, cencellation of ali the Customer's obligations under this Agreement.
Custemer herehy consents 1o Company’s use of TREEV to provide Level 3 Support
in accorcance with the Cliert’s Support Guidelines.

COIhas not requested nor has the County given its written consent to (he assignment of its
agreements with CGlo CGT Federal, The County is however, witling 1o do so, subject to the
approval of our Counly Counzil. As you can see from the enclosed resolutions, the
agreements approved were with CGJ We intend to introduce legislation approving
assigmment of the agreements to CCI Federal. We expect that we will receive the approval
by the end of June. At that time, we will prepare an agresment between CGl and the County
censenting to the assignment of the agreements 1o CGI Federal. Please advise us 10 whom
the consent agreemient should he forwarded,

If you have any questions or concams, please call me st {3530) G43-8530.
Very truly yours,

-

(i b
L7 Gl AT
David L. Nott

Attorney, Depariment of Law

Enclosures.

c¢;  Richard Dobbins

o
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RESOLUTION NO. 2607-599
SFONSOR _ My, Bry
DATE _ December 10, 2007 COMMITTER: Public Safery

A Resclution confirmiug an award by the Reard of Contrel of o professional serviee
eoatract with CGT Techoologies to provide an integrated case wapagement information
system for the County of Swnmit Crimins) Justice Systew, in an smount nut to exeerd
£2,400,000.00, and authorizing the Execufive to cxecuie u declaration of official infent and
any other necessary documents fo issue bonds 1o fingnce the cost of the project and
reimburse Couaty funds from the Froceeds of the bonds, and appropriating funds in the

amount of 32,400,000.00, for the Clerk of Courts-Lepal Divisipn, and declaring an
Lmergeney.

VWHEREAS, the Board of Conuol, atiis mieeting beld November 21, 2007, s awarded 2
professional services conmract tp provide an inteprated case managemen: informanion sysiem,
subject to confirmation by County Council; ang,

WHEREAS, the County inlends to issue bonds fo finence the tost of the Projest and 10
reimburse County funds from the proceeds of the bonds; and

WHERHAS, the Clerk’s Inlegrated Case Management project was included iy the 2007 -
2012 Capital Improvements Plan, and it is necessary o appropriate funds fov the sforementionsd
coniract in & wial amount of $2,400,000.00 ; and,

WHEREAS, the Information Technelogy Subcommitee spproved this purchase at i
meeting held 9/13/07, 218 the Information Technolegy Boerd approved this purchase al it
meeimg held 1807 and, '

WHEREAS, County Couneil has determined by 1eviewing ail pertinent information that
the contract is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Swnmit;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE 1T RESOLVED by the Couricil of the Counuty of Summit, Swte
of Ohio, that;

SECTION 1

The eward by the Board of Contel of & professional service contract with G
Technologies to provide an integrated case management information syetern for e County of
Summit Criming! Justice Svstem, in ap amount not to exseed $2,400,000.00, is hereby
confirimed, and the County Executive is authorized to execute such contact. The Executive i
furiher euthorized to execuie = declaration of official intent an¢ any other necesseTy docmenis
ta issue bonds 1o finance the cost of the Clerk’s Integrated Case Menagement project,
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' RESOLUTION KO, 2007-599
[ PAGETWO
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| SECTION 2 ;
,g i Funds a1z hereby aprpropriated as follows: ’
; : Acogunt Descrintion Aot =
i1 Clerk's Case Management Syster ;
L 40244-840404-7850) Capitel Qutlay §2,400,000.00 |
H i
i :
SECTION 3 !

This Resulution is hereby declared emergency in the interest of the health, sefery, and !
welfere of the citizens of the County of Summit, snd for e further teason to mnedieely
piovide an ineprated casc managenient information sysiem for the County of Swmmit Crimina)
Justive Systern.

| SECTION 4 '
i z
i Provided this Resolution receives fhe affirmative voie of eight members, 1 shal] take !
I cffect immedintely uper its adoption aud =pproval By the Executive; otherwise, it shall take {
E i effectand be in force 21 the eariiast tme provided by law, :
1 SECTION 5

!

i

It is found and determined that 51} formal actions of this Council soncerning and relating
1o the edaption of thiy Resolution wers adopted in ey open meeting of this Council, and that &l
deliberations of this Covncil and of any of its commitless that resulted in sucl; formal action,
.1 were in meetings open to the public, in comphiance with all Jegal requitemants, inciuding Secticn
- 12122 of the Obio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED December 22007

j

| ADOPTED__ December 10. 2007 e

i /\(L}’&C*Jw&q /’E EA mﬂ%\\‘
CLERR OF COWCIL /PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

APPROVED  December 10, 2007

ENACTED EFFECTIVE__ December 10, 2007

é Volce Vote: 10-0 YES: Comunale, Comgrove, Crawiord, Crossland, .
j; Heydora, Kestandavas, Foda, Schmidt, Shapiro, Smith ABSERT: Prentice
i

!

|



RESOLUTION MO, 2007440

SPONSOR My Pry

DATE _ September 10, 2007 COMMITTEL: __ Fublic Safets

4 Resolution confirming an award by the Board of Control of a comiract with CGI-AMS,
Ine. to provide anpuzl support for imaging and web site software, under HBLOD, in py

mngunt not to exceed $30,950.00, for the Clevk of Coures-Lepal Division, aud declaring an
EIBETPRULCY. :

WHEREAS, the Bourd of Control, &t its meeting held August 15, 2007, has awarded =
pretessional services contract to consulling services; subject (o confirmation by County Council,
2nd,

WHEREAS, the Information Technolegy Boad approved this purchase at jis meeting
held 731407, wnd,

WHEREAS, County Council hae éetermined by veviewing 2l periinent information that
1he contract is necessary end in the Lest inlerest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summin, Stte
of Ohig, that:

SECTION 1

The award by the Board of Contrel 0 2 contract with CGRAMS, Inc. 16 provide ennual
support for imeging and web site softwere, under HBI0D, ir an amownt not o excoed

$30,950.00, s hereby confirmed,” md e County Executive is aulhorized o execule such
contract,

SECTICN 2

This Resclution 15 heveby declared an emergoncy in the inferest of the henlth, safery, end
welfare of the citizens of the Counly of Summit, and for the firther reason to immediately
provide annuel support for imaging and web site software,

SECTION 3

Provided tiis Resolution receives the atfirmetive vole of eight mentbers, i1 shall take
efiect immediately upon its adoption ang apprevil by the Executive; otherwise, it shail toke
effect and Le in force 2t the earliest time provided by law,

SECTION 4

¢3¢ found and determined thas all Zrmal actions of this Council eencerming and relaling
to the sdoption of this Resolution were zdopled in an open meeting of this Couneil, and that &)
deliberations of this Council and of any of ils commitiees that vesuited in such formal zetion,
were in meetings open fo the public, in compliance with 2] Jegal requirements, nctuding Section
321.22 of the Chio Revised Code.
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RESOLUTION WO, 2007-446
PAGE TWO

INTRODUCED Augnst 26, 2007

ADOPTED September 10, 2007

/\/)O/m/ﬁ, Al

LI Mg

/PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

CLERK QF C/IJNCIL

APFROVED septembar 11, 2007

FRACTED BFFECTIVE___ Septesber 11, 2007

Voice Vote: 11-0 YES: Comunzle, Congrove, Crawford, Crossland,
Heydorn, Kostamndaras, Foda, Drenuce, Schmidt, Shapiro, Smith

e

f

i



e N N

S

g F
RESGLUTION NG.__2008-39) §
i
SPONSOR __ My Pry

. - 50 SO0R - P

DaTE_ September 79, 2008 COMMITTEE Public Safery |
A Resclution confirming an award by the Board of Control of n conract with CGLANS,
bne. te provide annusl maintenanee and support services for huaging and web site J
software, under HE10, for the period $/1408 theangh Y3109, i an amonnt net to exeeed f
$30.950.00. for the Clerk of Courts-Legal Division, and declaring an omergeney, j
WHEREAS. the Bomd of Contral ar it meeling held August 27. 2008, has awarded 5
professional services conlract for consulling services, subject 10 conlivmation by Croumy |
Council: and.
WHEREAS the Information Technology Board appreved Uiis purchase as jig meeting '

held §/159/08; and,

WHEREAS, County Council hes determined by veviewing all perient information that
the conlvact is necessary and in the best inlerest of the Coumy of Sununhy

WGW, THEREFORE, 3E 17T RESOLVED by the Council of the Coumy of Summit. St
of Ohig, that:

SECTION |

The award by the Board of Conwol of o contract with CGI-AMS. lic. 1o provide anmal
maiztenanee and suppoil services for imdging and web site software, under HE100. for the

periad §/1708 dwough 7731709, i en emount nol w sxceed 530.950.00. is hereby conlinmed. and !
the County Executive is authorized to execute sueh conuac, !
;
SECTION 2 ’
This Reselution is hereby declared an emergency i the interest of ihe healih, sefety. and
weltare of the ciizens of the Counly of Summit and for the furher FERSON 16 mnntdively
provide annual suppor for imaging and web site sofrwere,
SECTION 3
Provided (s Resolution recsives the affiomative vole of eight members, it shail mke
effect wnmediately upon its adoption mud approval by the Executive: oiberwise, it shail iake
eifect and be i Jorce 21 (he earliest tme provitded by faw. :
SECTION 4 i
IV is Tound and deternsined ihal 8] formal actions of this Council concerning aod relating
o ihe adaption of this Resolution were adopied in an open meeting of tis Cowcil. and thar ail
deliberations of this Council and of any of s cotumitees hat resulied in sueh formaal action. :
were in meetings open 10 the peblic. in compliance with 2l legal reguirements. inclading Section
- . - !
12127 of the Ohio Revised Code, |
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RESOLUTION NO.__ 2005-233

Ty T,
e
e

SPONECOR Mr. Pry

E
1
i
i
i
!
i
|
!

DATE June 15, 2008 COMMITTEE: Public Safely

4 Reselution authorizing the County Executive to execute any documents necessary to |
authorize the assignment of contracts with OGI Techuologies and Solutions, Ine. to CGL!

Federal, Inc,, a wholly-owned subsidiary, for the Executive's Department of Law, ﬁndi
deelaring an emergency,

WHEREAS, County Council previously adopted Reseluton No. 2007-599. which
confirmed the award by the Board of Conrol of & contract with CGI Technologies and Solutions,
Inc. 1w provide an integrated case munagement information system for the County of Summit
Criminal Justice System, in an amount not 1o excesd $2,400.000.00: and

i

!

WHEREAS, the County Executive executed the Case Management and Services
Agregment and Statement of Work No. 1 with CGl Technologies and Selutions, Inc., both deted
2/26/2008, in the amount of $1,978,655.00; and

WHEREAS, County Council previously adopted Resclution No. 2007-446, which
confinned the award by the Board of Contro! of a contract with CGI Technologies and Solutions.

Inc. (o provide annual miaintenance and support services for imaging and web site software, in an
mmount not 1o exceed $30,950.00; and

H
1

WHEREAS, the Executive executed the CGI Maintenance ang Support Agreemen: dated
6/1/07, In the amount of $30,950.00 and an Addendum 1o the Agreement, dated 11/26/07, 1o add |
additional terms and conditions: and i

WHEREAS, County Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2008391, which |
confirmed the award by the Board of Control of & contract with CGJ Technologies and Solutions.
Ine. to provide maintenance and suppan services for imaging and web site sofiware, for the
period 8/1/08 through 7/31/09; and

H

and Support Agreement, to extend it for &n additional 12-month period, 8/1/08 through 7/31/09,
m &n amownt not to exceed §30,950.00; and

WHEREAS, on 8/8/08, the Executive executed Amendment One to the CQT Mainlenance

WHEREAS, CGI Techuologies and Sclutions, Inc. wishes 1o assign the aforementioned @

contracts to CGI Federal, Inc., 5 wholly-owned subsidizry, as shown in the fetier attached as
Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the assigument of the aforementioned contracts requives the approval of the
Count of Summit, as shown in the leuer attached as Exhibit B: and

WIHEREAS, this Council has delermined by reviewing all pertinent information that i is
necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit to awthorize the County Execative 1o
execute any documents necessary o assign the aforementioned contracts to CG Federal, Inc;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE1T RESOLVED by the Council of the Couaty of Summit, Stae |
oi Ohio, that;
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RESOLUTION NO.___2009-233 |
PAGE TWO ;

EECTION |

H
i
i
i

The County Executive is hereby sutherizad 10 execute any doCuments Lecessary 1o assign
the following contracts from CQl Technologies and Sclutions, lnc. w0 CGI Federal, Inc . 4
venoily-ovwried subsidiary:

{1;  Case Manzgemen Services Agreement and Staiement of Work No. 1. dated 2/26/08, it
the zimount of §1,978,655.00;
{2)  Maintenance and Support Services Agreement, dated 6/i/07, in the amount 0{
$30.650.00;
An Addendurm to the Maintenance and Support Services Agreement, dated Y2507, and|

4y Amendment One o the Supporl Services Agreement and the Addendum, dawed 8/8/08!
which extends the Support Services Agreement and Addendum from $/1/08 hiough
#/31/09, In the amount of $30,950.00.

5
¢

SECTION 2

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the heaith, safely and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further reason of immedéaiei}é

authorizing the Executive 1o =xecute auy docwments necessary 1o assign contracts from CGI
Technelogies and Sciwions, Ine. to CGl Federal, Inc. a wholly-owned subsidiary,

SECTION 3

Frovided tlus Resolution receives the effirmative vole of eight members, it shall ke
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive: otherwise, it shul] teke

effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law. |

SECTION 4 |

It3s found and determined that al] formal actions of this Council corcerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal acticmi
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including sectinn
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code,
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Voice Vote: 9-0 vVE3: Comunale, Crawford, Crossland, Feeman, Xostandaras
Poda, Schmidt, Shepiro, Smith ABSENT: ROA&@LS & Prentlce
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_experisnae the commitment™ | IS0 3004:2000 Codifie:d
i
. g . o CGl Federat ing,

County of Swnmit, Ghio

175 South Main Sirest

Akron, Ohic 44308

Alfention: Russell M. Pry, Exceutive

Subject: Novatlon of Contract

Reference: Master Service Agreement and releted Statement of Work dated
February 26, 2008 for Cese Management Services and Softwave Maintenance and
Supporl Bervices Agreement and s Addendum dated November 28, 2007 and
Amendment One dated Juse 1, 2007

Dear M. Prv:

Agoaoresnit of e FYO9 planping process, the CGl Group lne. executive
management decided 10 vestruclure the business units within CGI Technologies and
Solutions Inc., including CGI Federal Inc., & vwholly-owned subsidiary, in oider 10
better align: its business units, Thereforg, the Healtheare and Govenmment Business
unit (HCG), whiclr was part of CGJ Technolopies and Sclutions kic., has become
part of CGI Federal Inc. effective October 1, 2008, HCG wil} transfer Hs steff and
chents to CG1 Federal Inc. and will execote cuvent and futwe wosk as part of COJ
Federal Inc. instead of CG1 Technelogies and Solutions Inc.

As part of the reorganizetion, CGI Technologies and Solutions Inc. is aovuting
cerzin HCG related contiacts o CG1 Federal Tnc. including the shove-referenced
contipols with the County of Summit, Qhio, CGI Federal Ine. will be assuming the
responsibilities of CGL Techuologies and. Solutions ne. with respect to the work
outlined n the yeferenced contracts with ihe County of Sunimnit, Ohio. Please note
that there will be ne change to the CO! staff working on these contracts sincs they
have been transferved inio COT Federal as part of the indicated reorpanization.

The following CG1 Federa information has been provided (o fecilitate the novation
DINCESS:

15D Fair takes Chrzie
Fairsy, VA 32050

AR b5
032676774

W C e O
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b lasurance Policy Coverage: As o wholly-owned subsidiary, CGY Federal is
covered under the sawme insurance policies currenty i place for CGL
1 ecii nelogies and Solusions hie

2. W9 [Request for Tazpaver ldentification Rumber and Certification)
3 CGE Federsl Tex Peyer 10; 27-0087176

4. CGl Federsl DUNS No, 14.5969783

3. Bill of Bale ond Assigmnent of Contracts

6. Payment informstion:

Bank of America NA,

¢/o CGJ Federal Inc,

12900 Celleciions Ceatey Drive
Chicago, 1L 60693

Furlier information regarding CGT Pederal may be found via srww.cel com ormore
divecty al wywww.coifedersl com,

I you have any guestions or concemns regavding the novation of the sbove.
referenced contracts to COI Federsl please feel fiee to contact Heather O Connor at
{276) 416-6461 or heatheyoconnor@eni federal.com. 1f we do not bear back from
you within ffleen (15) days from the dale of this letter we will assume that there arg
no chjections to this novation.

inceiely
Rebert Roif Jepsie Dean
Vice President, Consulting Services weetor, Centracts Management
CGl Fedeval Inc. CG1 Technologies and Selutions lnc.

Enclosures {2)
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Form Wt hes nol been tecsived, & portnership is required fo
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withhoiding tax, Thergfore, H you sre o U5, pereon thatls &
parlner fa u peringrshin conducling 2 irate of business in the
Untied Blates, nrovids Form W-& {0 the parinership o
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BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACTS

Purssinet 1o Bt ceriein Contlal Contribution A preemen eplered inle 25 of September 38,
s

~

he "Coptiad Contzibution Agregmeat”, bevween $G1 Teslnnlegies wal Soluicrs
Ing., & Delawere corporation ("CO1 788", and CCI Federn! Inc,, o Deliware cegontion
{(CGE Tederal®), and for e copsideration set forth 3n the Capitel Contbution
Agcesmeny, the reeeipt aral adegbaey of which is bereby schaowiedged and which has
been o “\'L_\,u* o CGI T&S by CGI Foderzl, COT T&S dows vaconditionzily gram.
hargain, sell, convey, transfer, ser over and sssign wety CGL Federd), its suu.cssms awl
assiane, uit 3»@1 and ]\Dn{:‘jcmz rigi, dile and interest i and 1o the asset Congilnetion,
{ree and elear of o)) encumbiances, fo bove ond to holr sueh Asset Conbibulien o 36G]
Foderal, 1 soceessors and wssizns, I wdition, 00 TAS doss hersby uncondinoonlly
cunwey, bmsler, sol over ané assiga oll I« sl and beneficial vight, title and nterest in and
to eash Congribation Convractto CGT Fedural, {is soecessors and nesigns.

Uness othorwise delined, &l enpitalized venns used by (s B of Sale mnd 2ssigmment

of Conmams shell huve the sune meanings artrivuted w Ti.cm &5 sel forth in the Copitd]
Conbuiion Agroement,

Thig Bk fb’.'ﬂ gund Assigtment of Contrecds is being exccmed in keoping with, and is

subect o ol reprosemutions, wanantiey, covenanis and agresmems et foih in, the
sapitel Contid Lu ion Agreemient snd this Bill of Sule and Agsigument of Conirsots shal

o . Y

neither o8d o noy Getvaet from the Capltel Comtvibation Agveement.

CGLEES egrees that i will ot any tdme dnd fm Gme Lo ime ot e request of COT

58 ssipns, exegeie ond deliver soy and all nsbomens d‘ (.('-1
s ¢ i(.{_f“-:ﬂf:a croassigns, muy ressonably reguest Loy tic purpese of vesting In
CC‘; I edesa 1ile o the Commmt foms or to enabie OOl Fedornl, 1k suneessors or uﬁalgl}S;
1 erfoy sueh Conbd huuon;‘ or 1o zarry oul the intent wid prrposss of This Bilk of Sale ond
Assigunen of Conbracls

This Bifl of Sale nnd Assignment of Confracts shall be govemed and contolled e io
validhiy. enforcement, imerpresation, constroction, effect and in &b} other respaite by tie
laws of Delnware,

TR HRSE WHEREOT, the porty o this Bill of Bale and uusmﬁmciﬂ of Conbracts hus
ene cuet oy eaused this Bilt 1'5-3:11{; and Assizament of Contracts 10 bo sxeented a8 of the
3™ doy of Seplember, 2008,

O TECHNOLOGIES AND SOLUTIONS INC,

oSN

Desna % Mores
President

By

LG pereiatin S on clednl POl eels oDl Transier of U5 aperatens 1 SO Fedara! intius-noG-ot ohseles
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COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO

Russell M. Pry, Executive

175 8 Main Streer e Akron, Ohio 44308-1308 . 330.6453.2510 . fox: 330.643,2507 - www.cosummit.obus

;€
Muy 19, 2009 @g o 2 3 \‘E;L

Sent Vin Breshmitr S 86077 and Beoular Mail

Robert Relf

Vice President, Consuiting Services
CGI, Federal Inc

12601 Fair Lalces Ciicle

Fairfax, Virginia 22033

Subject: Aseigiment of Agreements betwesn CGI Technologies and Solutions, lic.
zngd the County of Sununit, Ohio to CGI Federal Ine.

My Rolft

We ave i receipt of your April 30, 200% tetter conceming e assignment of the agreements
between CGI Technelogies and Solutions, Ine, {"CGT") and the County of Summit, Chic to
CGI Federel Ine. {CGI Federal™), A review of our records indicates that the Cowny of
Sunnmiit has the following contracts with CGL

(13 Case Managemen! Services Agreement and Stefement of Work No. 1, dated Febuary
26, 2008, in the amount of $1,978,655.00;

(2)  Maintenance ant Suppoml Services Agreement, dated hune 1, 2007, inthe amountof
530.950.00;

(3} An Addendum to the Majwenance and Support Services Agreement, dated Noveimber
26, 2007, and

(4)  Amendment One to the Support Services Agreement and the Addendum, dated
August B, which extends the Support Services Agreement and Addendum from
&/1/08 through 73109, in the smount of $30,950.00,

Seciion 15 C. of the Case Managemen! Services Agreement provides that:

Aggienment, Neither party may essizn or otiervwdse ansfer the Contrast Documents
or eny of the rights they grent without the prior written consent of the other party.
Any purporied assigunent in viglztion of the preseding sentense will be veid. The
Cowract Documents will be binding vpon the partiey’ respective SUCCEssors and

pormittad assigns.

The Addenéum lo the Meaintenance and Support Services Agreement provides that:




P

PR
RE—

Robert Ralf
May 15, 2009
Pege20f2

Non-Asgienment. Company agrees (o perform persenzlly alt duties and cbligations
inposed under the Tenms of this Agreement, Company sgrees not 1o assign or
delegate the perfommance of its duties under this Agreement withont writien congent
from the Customer. Any assignmess, delegations or substitulion etfempied withewt
the previous written consent of the Customer will effect, at lhe option of the
Customer, ceacetlation of a)i the Customer’s obligations under this Agreement.
Custonier hereby consents to Company’s use of TREEV to provide Level 3 Support
in acoordence with the Client’s Support Guidelines.

CGI hes not requested nov has the County giver its written consent 1o he assignment of ity
sgreements with CCl e CCl Federal. The Cownty is however, willing 1o doso, subject to the
approval of our County Council.  As you cen see from the enclosed resolutions, the
ngreements approved were with CGl. We intend to introduce legislation approving an
sssignment of the agreements (o CGI Federal, We expecl that we will receive the approval
Ly the end of June. At thal time, we will prepare an agreement between CGland the County
consenting to the assignment ¢f the agresments 1o CGI Federal. Please advise us to whom
the consent agreenent showld be forwarded,

1 you have any questions or concems, please cali me &t (330) 643-8550.

Very traly yours,

i oo
— ol ] ]/
0(( gl ST Zx‘ff‘/
David L. Nott
Attomey, Department of Law

Entlosures,
c¢ ¢ Riclard Dobbins

.

Rl
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Fairfax, YA 22033
Tel. 703-287-8000
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November 2, 2010

County of Summit

175 South Main Street

Akron. Ohio 44308

Atlention: Russell ML Pry, Exccutive

T A

-4

Subject: Assisnment of Contract

Reference: Master Services Agreement dated February 26, 2008 for Case
Management Services and any related Addendum/Amendments and/or Statemens
of Work; and Software Maintenance and Support Services Agreement dated June 1,
2007 and any related Addendum/Amendments and/or Statements of Work

Dear My, Pry:

As aresult of the FY11 planning process, the CGl Group Inc. executive management team
has decided Lo restracture the business units within CGI Technelogies and Solutions Inc.,
including CGI Pederat Inc., & wholly owned subsidiary, im order to better align its business
units,  Therefore, the Local Government Solutions practice area within CGI Federal lnc,
has been transferred to CGI Technologies and Selutions lue. effective October 01, 2010.
This vansfer mvolves moving staff and clients from CGl Federal to CGT Technologies and
Solutons Ine. for purpoeses of executing current and future work,

As part of the reorganization, CGI Federal Inc. is assigning certain related contracts o CGI
Technologies and Solutions Inc. including the above-referenced contreet with the County
of Summit, Obie. CGl Technologies anpd Sehutiens Inc. will be assuming the
responsibilities of CGI Federal Inc. with respect to the work owlined in the referenced
contract with the County of Summit, Ohio. Please nole that there will be no change to the
CGI stalf working on this contract, the former CGT Federal staff supporting the contract
have been vansferred into CGl Technologies and Solutions Inc. as pant of the indicated
reorganization.

The following CGE Technologies and Solutions Ing. information has been provided to
facilitate the assigmnent process:

I Insurance Policy Coverage: As the parent of CGI Federa! Tne., CGI Technologies
and Sclutions Inc. is covered under the same Insurance policies currently in place
for CGT Federal Inc.

1. WU (Reguest tor Taxpaver Identification Number and Certification)

CGl Teshnologies anc Soletions Inc
11225 Rendom Hils Road
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3. CGI Technologies and Solutions Inc. Tax Payer I1): 54-085677§
4, CGlTechnologies and Solutions Inc. DUNS No. 06-527-8570
5. Pavment information:

Bank of America

¢/o CGI Technologies and Sohutions Ing,
12907 Collections Center Drjve
Chicago, IL 80693

Further information regarding CGI Techuologies and Solutions Inc. may be found at
WWAWLCGLOO,

If you have any guestions or concerns regarding the pssignment of the above-referenced
contract lo CGI Techoologies and Sohitions Iue. please feel free Lo contacl Amy Portefe at
703-267-8353 or awy.portofei@egi.com. Ilwe do not hear back from you within fifieen {13
days from the date of this letter we will assume thal there are no objections (o this
asstgnment.

Sincerely,

ONLes

Doyothy A. Shiclds Jessie Dean
Sr. Contracts Manager Director, Conlracts Management
CG1 Federal Ine, CGI Technologies and Solutions lne.

Do

Enclosares (1}



Form W“@

(Rev. Ociober 2007}

frepanmen: & thg Treosun
intprnal Rewenue Spivite |

Reguest for Taxpaver
ldentification Number and Certification

Ay
o=t
o
B

By
f”
oo

Give form to the
requester. bo npt
send o the IRS,

Name (35 hown on you! Ineome lax elum}

CGY TECENOLOGIES AND SOLUTIOHS INC.

Business name, ¥ Sifferenl lrom above

Check appropiizle box: L Individual/Sole proprielcs

T Giner tsee istasbons) B

bl Comomsion
D Limited febility company. Enler T fex classificalion (D=disienared entity, C=cprporation, Peparinarship) ¥ s E—:T gayes

D Partnership -
g

Address [Rurmby, SIreet, and &pt. or sulle no.)

411325 RANDOM HILLS RGAD

Requesier's name and address {optionhar)

iy, siale, and ZIF tote
FATRFAX, VA 22030

st preoun! number{s) here {optional)

Print or lypa
See Speclfic Instructions or page 2.

Taxpayer identification Number {TIN)

Enter your TIN in the apprepriate box. The TIN provided must match the name glugn on Line 1 o mveid
backup withholding. For individusls, this is your social secunity number (SSN), However, for a resident

gllen, sole proprielor, or disregarded enlly, see the Pad | instructions on page 3. For other enlflies, il is
yout employer identification number (EIN). f you do not have & number, see Mow Io get & TIN on page 3. ar

Nota, If the sccount Is in mote than bhe name, see the charl on page 4 for nuidelings on whosg

number 1o enler,

Sorial security numbar

Empigyer identiflestion number
S4«DEEETIR

IEUHE  Certification

Under penzliies of perjury, | eanify that:

1. The number shown on this fom s my torred {axpayer identification number {or [ am waling for 2 number fo be Tssusd fo ms), end

2. | gm nol subject lo beckup withholding because: {2} | am exemp! from backup withiolding, or (b} § have not been nolified by the tnlerngl
Revenue Service (IRS) at [ am subjecl 1o backup withholding zs a resul of 8 failure o report &l inlerest or dividends, o (&) the 138 has

nolified me thel | am no longer subject 16 hackup withhoiding, and
3. iam e L8 clizen o other ULS, person (defined below),

Ceriification instruclions, You must cross oul dam 2 abeve ¥ vou have heen netified by lhe RS {ral you ere cumenlly subject to backup

wikhalding becsuse you have falied to report alt Inlerest and dividends on v

ouf 1ax relurn, For resl estale trensactions, lem 2 dogs no! Bpply.

For morigage interes! paid, acquigition or ebandonment of secured prapedy, cancelinlion of cebt, contributions o en individuzl retirerent

arrangement (IRA), and gener&!ly‘
provide your corredt TIN. See the astruc/iiqns on pEgE 4,

aymenis other lnan inlerest and dividends, yoo ame nol reguired i sign the Ceriification, but you musi

Sign ! Signature of

Here

F (LS. persop b= ,/éL( /»/’?4%(7/\/

Date B p1/oB/2010

General instructions
Seclion referencet are to ihe Infemal Revenue Code unless
othenwise noled.

Purpose of Form
A person who is required io fle an informalion relum with the
{R& must oblain your correcl iaxpayer identification number (TIN)
lo report, for example, income paid 1o you, feal estale
transaclions, morgegs inierest you peid, acouisilion of
abandonment of secured propedy, cancediation of debl, or
conirlbutions you made 1o an IRA,

Use Form W8 anly i you are & U.S. persen (including &
resident alien), to provide your correct TN o the person
requesiing il {(the requester) and, when appliceble, to:

1. Certify that the TIN you are giving s corret! (or you are
weiling for & number o be issued),

2. Gerlify that you are nol subject to backup withholding, or

3. Cleim exemption from backup withhalding if you are 2 U8,

exempt payae, If applicable, you are also cer!ifymg thet es 2
- UL8, persen, your gllocabie share of any partnership ingome from

a U.S, wrade or business is not subjedt o the withholding tex on
foreign partners’ share of efiectvely connectad income.
Mote, H a requesier gives you a form other than Form W-¢ (o
reguest your TiN, you must use the requeslers foom if it s
substantially similar 1o thie Form W-9,

Definition of a .S, person. For federal {ax purposes, you &g
considered a LLS. person if vou are;

s Anindividual whe is 2 U.8. cllizen or U8, resident alien,

& A paitnership, cofporation, company, or essocialion created or
organized in Ihe United States or under the lawe of the Unled
Siafes,

¢ An eslaie {pther then a foreign estete), or

& A domestic trust (g5 defined in Regulstions setlion
30177017}

Speclal rules for parinerships. Partnerships that conduel e
lrade or business in ihe Uniled Stales are generelly required lo
pay 2 withholding tax on any foreign pariners' share of income
from such business. Further, in cerialn cases whete o Form W-o
has nol been received, a parinership is requited to presume hat

. & parner is 8 foreign person, 2nd pay the withholding tax,

Therefore, if you are a .S, person iha! is a pariner in &
parinership conducling & trade or business in the United Siales,
provite Farm W-8 to the parinership lo establish your U5,
sialus and avoit withholting on your share of perinership
NCOME,

The person who gives Form W-8 to the parinership for
purposes of estebiishing its U.8. slats and zveiding withhilding
on lis aliccable share of nel income from the pErnership
conducting & irede or busiress in the Uniled Stales is in the
lollowing cases:

# The U.S. owner of a disreparded enfily and not the endity,
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